

 Jim Jermain
 Phone: 608.252.2359

 316 W. Washington Ave, Room 506
 Fax: 608.252.1295

 Madison, WI 53703
 Email: jj8571@att.com

January 3, 2018

VIA EMAIL (kolar.mary@coutyofdane.com; chair@town.rutland.wi.us)

Ms. Mary Kolar, Chair Dane County Zoning and Land Regulation Committee City-County Building, Room 354 210 Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. Madison, WI 53703

Mark Mr. Porter, Chair Town of Rutland 4177 Old Stage Rd. Brooklyn, WI 53521

Re: CUP Petition No. 02396 filed on behalf of AT&T by SAC Wireless; Application for a new communication tower to be located in the Town of Rutland

Dear Ms. Kolar and Mr. Porter:

I am writing with an update on our pending application. On December 20th we submitted a supplemental package of information to Dane County Planning staff addressing the concerns raised by staff in earlier reports, which were discussed in more detail during the November 28th ZLR meeting. We understand that our supplemental materials have been forwarded to CityScape, the County's consultant, for review and comment, with the hope that CityScape would be able to deliver an updated report in time for tonight's town board meeting. However, we understand that CityScape may not have had sufficient time to review our materials, especially in light of busy holiday schedules. Accordingly, AT&T would like to voluntarily extend the statutory deadline for action on the pending application until February 28, 2018.

If it turns out that both the Town of Rutland and Dane County are in a position to move forward with our application this month, terrific. However, if there are any lingering questions or concerns about the supplemental materials we submitted on December 20th, by extending the deadline to the end of February, our goal is to provide all parties adequate time to complete their reviews.

Mr. Porter, I look forward to seeing you at tonight's town board meeting.

Sincerely,

/s/James F. Jermain

James F. Jermain Regional Vice President – External Affairs AT&T Wisconsin



cc: Roger Lane, Dane County Zoning Administrator Majid Allan, Senior Planner, Dane County Dan O'Callaghan, Michael Best & Friedrich LLP